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U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 
Qualified Freshwater Mussel Surveyors 

 (Revised July 5, 2016) 
 

Allegheny and Ohio River Drainage 
 

 
Arthur Bogan 
North Carolina State Museum of 
Natural Sciences 
11 West Jones Street 
Raleigh, NC 27626 
Phone: (919)707-8863 
arthur.bogan@ncdenr.gov  
 
Gregory Zimmerman 
EnviroScience, Inc.  
5070 Stow Road 
Stow, Ohio 44224 
Phone: (330) 688-0111 
gzimmerman@enviroscienceinc.com 
 
Casey Swecker 
4525 Este Avenue 
Cincinnati, OH 45232 
Phone: (304)633-5808 
cswecker@environmentalsi.com 
 
Rebecca Winterringer 
TRC 
1382 West Ninth Street, Suite 200 
Cleveland, OH 44113 
Phone: (216)403-6041 
RWinterringer@trcsolutions.com 
 

Heidi Dunn 
Ecological Specialists, Inc. 
1417 Hoff Industrial Drive 
O’Fallon, MO  63366 
Phone: (636) 281-1982 
hdunn@ecologicalspecialists.com 
 
Martin Huehner 
EnviroScience, Inc.  
5070 Stow Road 
Stow, Ohio 44224 
Phone: (614) 203-8717 
huehnermk@enviroscience.com 
 
Joseph Snavely 
URS 
4507 N. Front Street, Suite 200 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 
Phone: (717)635-7916 
Joseph.snavely@urs.com  
 
Sarah Veselka 
Allstar Ecology 
1582 Meadowdale Rd. 
Fairmont, WV 26554 
Phone:(304) 816-3490 
sarah@allstarecology.com 
 

Gregory Styborski 
16211 West Road 
Saegertown, PA 16433 
Phone: (814) 282-2943 
gstyborski@cecinc.com 
 
Ryan Schwegman 
EnviroScience, Inc.  
5070 Stow Road 
Stow, Ohio 44224 
Phone: (330) 688-0111 
rschwegman@enviroscienceinc.com 
 
 
 
 

 
Susquehanna, Delaware and Potomac River Drainages 

 

 
Arthur Bogan 
North Carolina State Museum of 
Natural Sciences 
11 West Jones Street 
Raleigh, NC 27626 
Phone: (919)707-8863 
arthur.bogan@ncdenr.gov  
 
Gregory Zimmerman 
EnviroScience, Inc.  
5070 Stow Road 
Stow, Ohio 44224 
Phone: (330) 688-0111 
gzimmerman@enviroscienceinc.com 
 
Barbara St. John White 
8 Cherry Street 
Wellsboro, PA 16901 
Phone:933-6877 
Stjohn.white@gmail.com 

Heidi Dunn 
Ecological Specialists, Inc. 
1417 Hoff Industrial Drive 
O’Fallon, MO  63366 
Phone: (636) 281-1982 
hdunn@ecologicalspecialists.com 
 
 
Joseph Snavely 
URS 
4507 N. Front Street, Suite 200 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 
Phone: (717) 635-7916 
Joseph.snavely@urs.com  

Jeffery Cole 
8 Cherry Street 
Wellsboro, PA 16901 
Phone: (607)738-9577 
jccole@gmail.com 
 
 
 
Ethan Nedeau 
206Pratt Corner Road 
Leverett, MA 01054 
Phone: (413)253-6561 
Nedeau.ethan@gmail.com 
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This above lists include persons known by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) to have the skills and 
experience to search for and successfully find freshwater mussels and their habitat.  Any individuals handling or 
conducting surveys for endangered mussels must first obtain from the Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission 
a Scientific Collector’s Permit, and a Special Permit to survey for endangered and threatened species pursuant 
to 58 PA Code 75.5.  All permitted collector’s encounters with endangered mussels must be reported in writing 
to the PFBC and USFWS within 48 hours.   
 
This information is not to be construed as an endorsement of individuals or firms by the USFWS.  While 
persons on this list are believed to be qualified to conduct freshwater mussel surveys that meet USFWS, the 
USFWS reserves the right to review any specific survey or survey data to determine its acceptability.  Persons 
not on this list, but who have documented experience in conducting scientific studies of, or successful searches 
for, freshwater mussels and their habitat may submit their qualifications to the USFWS for review.  The 
submission must include documentation that the requestor has experience successfully locating and identifying 
freshwater mussel habitats, and successfully locating and identifying freshwater mussel species (including 
federal-status mussel species) in their river and stream habitat.  The submission must also include 
documentation of the requestor field experience with endangered mussel species in the river drainage in which 
he/she intends to conduct survey work.  Additions to and deletions from this list are at the sole discretion of the 
USFWS.  This list is subject to revision at any time without prior notice.   
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